

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, AT NASHVILLE

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR., Attorney General of  
the State of Tennessee; and TONY CLARK;  
BARRY STAUBUS; C. BERKELEY BELL;  
JAMES DUNN; MIKE FLYNN; RANDALL  
NICHOLS; DAVE CLARK; WILLIAM PAUL  
PHILLIPS; RUSSELL JOHNSON; STEVEN  
BEBB; WILLIAM H. COX, III; J. MICHAEL  
TAYLOR; RANDY YORK; MICKEY LAYNE;  
TOM P. THOMPSON; WILLIAM WHITESELL;  
CHUCK CRAWFORD; L. RAY WHITLEY;  
JOHN W. CARNEY; VICTOR S. JOHNSON,  
III; KIM HELPER; MIKE BOTTOMS; DAN M.  
ALSOBROOKS; HANSEL MCCADAMS;  
MIKE DUNAVANT; JAMES G. WOODALL;  
THOMAS A. THOMAS; GARRY BROWN;  
PHILLIP BIVENS; AMY P. WEIRICH; and  
LISA ZAVAGIANNIS; Tennessee District  
Attorneys for the 1st through 31st Judicial  
Districts, respectively,

Defendants, in their official  
capacities.

**PLAINTIFF BACKPAGE.COM, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PREVENT ENFORCEMENT  
OF TENNESSEE PUBLIC CHAPTER 1075**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. State AGs’ Crusade Against Adult-Oriented Internet Advertising.....	3
B. Backpage.com’s Efforts to Police and Prevent Misuse of Its Website.....	4
C. Washington Passes the First State Law Criminalizing Ads Ostensibly Concerning “Commercial Sexual Abuse of Minors.” .....	5
D. The Tennessee General Assembly Passes Public Chapter 1075, Which Is Based on the First Draft of the Washington State Bill. ....	5
E. A Federal Court Enjoined Washington State’s Law.....	7
F. The Act Will Affect Thousands of Websites and Online Providers.....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Standards for TRO or Preliminary Injunction.....	8
B. Backpage.com Has A Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	9
1. Section 230 of the CDA Preempts Public Chapter 1075.....	9
2. Public Chapter 1075 Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments Because It Eliminates Scienter. ....	13
3. Public Chapter 1075 Violates the First Amendment.....	15
4. SB 6251 Violates the Commerce Clause.....	22
C. Backpage.com, Other Online Services, and the Public Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Public Chapter 1075 Is Not Enjoined. ....	24
D. Granting Injunctive Relief Is In the Public Interest.....	24
E. The Balance of the Equities Favors Granting Injunctive Relief.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	23
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	15, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Baca v. Moreno Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 719 (C.D. Cal. 1996) .....	25
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	16
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 11
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	9

<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	20
<i>Chicago Lawyer's Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 923 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 24
<i>Ctr. for Democracy &amp; Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	23
<i>Cyberspace Commc'ns Inc. v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	23
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.com</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Eckert v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 496692 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2007) .....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	8, 24
<i>Energy Automation Sys., Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1557202 (M.D. Tenn. May 25, 2007) .....	10

<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Hamilton's Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	22
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Int'l Sec. Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Sawyer</i> , 2006 WL 1638537 (M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2006).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	11
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	14
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner</i> , 543 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	24
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	8

<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18, 20, 21
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Se. Booksellers Ass'n v. McMaster</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.S.C. 2003).....	23
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1960).....	13
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg. Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	20
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Voicenet Comms., Inc. v. Corbett</i> , 2006 WL 2506318 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006) .....	11
<i>Zeran v. Am Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 12

**OTHER CASES**

*People v. Gourlay*,  
2009 WL 529216 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 3, 2009)..... 11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2252..... 14  
18 U.S.C. § 2252A..... 20  
28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 17  
47 U.S.C. § 230..... 2, 9, 11

**OTHER STATUTES**

T.C.A. 39-13-512(6)..... 19  
T.C.A. §§ 39-13-303, 39-13-211, 39-13-401, and 39-14-301 ..... 7  
T.C.A. § 39-13-309..... 5, 16  
T.C.A. § 39-13-314..... 6  
T.C.A. §§ 39-13-506..... 16  
T.C.A. § 39-17-901..... 22  
T.C.A. § 39-17-1002..... 22  
T.C.A. §§ 40-35-110, 111..... 7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 1, 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., Amend. I..... passim  
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3..... 22
